



(1)

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
BENCH AT AURANGABAD**

13 WRIT PETITION NO. 5341 OF 2016

**SHEKH YUNIS SHEKH YAKUB AND OTHERS
VERSUS
THE STATE OF MAHARASHTRA AND OTHERS**

**AND
19 WRIT PETITION NO. 5360 OF 2016**

**KASHINATH BHIKA SONAWANE AND OTHERS
VERSUS
THE STATE OF MAHARASHTRA AND OTHERS**

.....

Mr Yogesh Bolkar, Advocate for Petitioners
Mrs Kalpalata Patil Bharaswadkar, Addl.GP for Respondents/State
Mr Rakesh N. Jain, Advocate for Respondent Nos.3 & 4

**CORAM : KISHORE C. SANT
AND
SUSHIL M. GHODESWAR, JJ.**

DATE : 08th APRIL 2026

PER COURT :-

1. Learned Advocate Mr Bolkar for the petitioners informs that though he has filed *vakalatnama* on behalf of the petitioners, his appearance is not shown.
2. In view of above, office to show appearance of learned Advocate Mr Bolkar for the petitioners in both the writ petitions.
3. Heard.

(2)

4. Issue notice to the respondents in Writ Petition No.5341/2016, returnable on 06/05/2026. Learned AGP waives service of notice on behalf of respondent Nos.1 and 2. Learned Advocate Mr Jain waives service of notice on behalf of respondent Nos.3 and 4.

5. Both the petitions be tagged with each other and place the same on board dated 06/05/2026.

[SUSHIL M. GHODESWAR, J.]

[KISHORE C. SANT, J.]

sjk